
•,u 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT (this "Agreement Amendment") is made as of 8th of May 2009 by and 
between, on the one hand, Fondo del Milenio, a Salvadoran autonomous public entity created 
pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 189, dated December 20, 2006 (hereinafter called "FOMILENIO"), 

and, on the other hand, Wilbur Smith Associates lnc. ( the "Consultant") in association with Técnica y 
Proyectos, S.A. (TYPSA) each of which will be jointly as severally liable to FOMILENIO for all of the 
Consultant's obligations under this Contract amendment and is deems to be included in any reference 
to the term "Consultant"; FOMILENIO and the Consultant are referred to herein collectively, as 
"Parties," and each individually a "Party". 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed a CONTRACT AGREEMENT dated 29 of September 2008, which 
according to Special Condition of Contract Clauses number 2.3 and 6.1 is comprised of a Base Contract 
that includes an eighteen month period for Phase 1 worth US$ 5,296,872.00 and a thirty three month 
period for Phase 2 worth US$ 3,300,600.00 plus an Optional Contact identified as Phase 3, of twenty 
one month worth US$ 3,352,528.00; all of which together are comprehended in a forty five month 
Contract Period. 

WHEREAS, the services to be provided as described in detail in Appendix A are Connectivity Project 
Management Services, throughout Base Contract, Supervision of Design Consultants through Phase 1 
and Supervision of Construction through Phases 2 and 3. 

WHEREAS, the above services are auxiliary to the implementation of the Connectivity Project for the 
Northern Transnational Highway, as such they need to respond to its objectives in a harmonized and 
coordinated scheme. 

WHEREAS, General Condition of Contract number 2.4 provides that modification to the terms and 
conditions of the Contract shall be made by written agreement between the Parties, only after written 
consent of MCC. 

WHEREAS, FOMILENIO lnfrastructure Unit has reviewed and updated the lmplementation Strategy and 
Work Plan, while the Board of Directors of FOMILENIO approved this implementation strategy and 
work plan for the Connectivity Project in its meeting No. JD 60-2009, held on March 25, 2009. 

WHEREAS, in order to adapt the Contract services to the mentioned strategy and to the feasibility 
studies and designs of Northern Transnational Highway to be delivered by the Ministerio de Obras 
Públicas, Transporte y Vivienda y Desarrollo Urbano to FOMILENIO it is considered necessary to modify 
the obligations assignments and resources to be use in each Phase in a in accordance with the terms 
and conditions herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1 1 



... . 

1. Amendments. The Parties agree to modify the Contract as follows: 
a. To substitute SCC 2.3 as follows: 
"The Base Period shall be 32 months from the date of this Amendment. Base Period is 
comprised of Three Tasks; namely Task 1 with duration of 20 months, Task 2 with duration 
of 32 months, Task 3 with a duration of 3 months. Tasks 4, 5, 6 and 7 will be activated only 
after determined by the Parties through a negotiation in good faith to agree on a fixed cost 
and term for each of the tasks. 
b. To substitute SCC 6.1 as follows: 
"The Contract Price is as follows: 

i. For Task 1 of the Base Period, a fixed price of $ 2,331,000.00 for 20 months for the 
applicable Services described in Appendix A hereto; and for Task 2 of the Base Period, 
as fixed price of $3,513,000.00 for 32 months for the applicable Services described in 
Appendix A hereto; and Task 3 for 3 months ata fixed price of $ 230,200.00 

ii. As agreed by the Parties in advance, consistent with SCC 2.3, Tasks 4, 5, 6 and 7, a fixed 
price and term will be determined for each Task up to $4,189,323.00. 
In the event the Parties are unable to reach agreement on the scope and fixed price of 
tasks 4, 5, 6 and 7, such tasks shall not form part of this Contract. 

c. To include SCC 2.4.2 
Substantial Modifications will require prior written consent of MCC according to 
Program Procurement Guidelines. 

d. To delete the following paragraph form SCC 3.5 
"For each Key or Non- Key Personnel or technician that is not at the site, without 
justified reason, according to the work plan (in accordance with the profile of the staff, 
period os assignment, and frequency of visits) a specific penalty of Five Hundred UsS 
Dollars ( US$ 599) per day will be applied. In the case that a substitution of any 
professional o technician is necessary, it shall be done with a substitute with equal or 
higher profile than the one to be replaced, and with the prior approval of FOMILENIO." 

e. To substitute SCC 4.2.2 as follows: 
"Other Personnel to be submitted to MCA Entity for review and approval shall be 
limited to Key Professional Personnel" 

Payments for the deliverables shall be made according to the payment schedule 
established on Appendix E of the Contract." 

iii. To modify Contract Appendix A - Description of Services modified according to the 
document attached to this Amendment, Appendix A- Description of Services. 

iv. To modify Contract Appendix B - Reporting requirements and deliverables modified as 
the document attached to this Amendment, Appendix B - Reporting requirements and 
deliverables. 

v. To delete in its entirety Appendix D. 
vi. To delete in its entirety Appendix DI. 

2 1 



' - . 

vii. To Modify Appendix E: Revised Payment Schedules according to the document attached 
to this Amendment, Appendix E: Payment Schedule. 

viii. To delete in its entirety Appendix H-The TOR and its Amendments 1 and 2, as well as the 
Clarifications 1 and 2. 

ix. To delete in its entirety Appendix 1 - The Technical Proposal presented by Wilbur 
Smith/TYPSA and additional clarifications presented during the contract negotiation. 

x. To delete in its entirety Appendix J - the negotiation minutes. 

2. Payment of services rendered befare the effective date of this Amendment will be liquidated as 
indicated in Letter of Understanding attached to this document and up to $1,686,477.00. Any 
residual amount will increase the amount of ítem l.b.ii. 

3. Effectiveness. This Agreement Amendment shall be effective as ofthe date first above written. 
4. Limitations. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, all other terms, covenants and 

conditions of the Contract shall rema in unchanged and in full force and effect. 
S. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by the Applicable Law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Agreement Amendment to be executed by 
a duly authorized representative as of the day and year first written above. 

FONDO DEL MILENIO 
(FOMILENIO) 

Name: José Angel Quirós 
Title : Executive Director 

FONDO DEL MILENIO 
(FOMILENIO) 

duardo Ayala Grimaldi 
e: Board of Directors President 

3 

Wilbur\ithy 
By: ~ _____ \ 

Name: Santhosh V K Nair 
Title : Regional Vice President 



Appendix A - Description of Services 

l. OBJECTIVE OF THE ASIGNMENT 

Support the Deputy Executive Direction of Infrastructure in the management of the implementation, of the 
Connectivity Project for the Northern Transnational Highway from Metapán to Anamorós. The Connectivity 
Project Manager (CPM) shall provide the following main services for the Connectivity Project of the 
Compact in activities related to the Northern Transnational Highway, described in detail in the subsequent 
sub-sections of this appendix; 

1. Connectivity Project Management Services 
2. Services related to the Supervision of Design Consultants 
3. Supervision of Construction Works ( the Engineer as FIDIC) 

CPM shall perform effective project management services in order to ensure that the Connectivity Project is 
completed on time, within budget and ata high leve] of quality. The services shall be provided to achieve 
the project goals and objectives as stated in the Compact and in accordance with the outcomes of prior, 
related activities. 

11. BASE CONTRACT 

Task 1 

Supervision of the Construction Contractor(s) responsible for construction of Section 2 of the NTH 
(from Metapan to Nueva Concepcion): Activities include, but are not limited to: a) reviewing the final 
design of 44 km Section 2 of the NTH (from Metapán to Nueva Concepción and road access to Santa Rosa 
Guachipilin), in order to make all necessary adjustments to go ahead with the procurement process for 
construction, if any fatal flaw is detected; and, b) supervising the construction contractor(s), scheduling, 
managing Requests for lnformation (RFis), change order requests, the provision of fu]] or part-time 
supervision engineers, progress and scheduling, reviewing requests for payment and costs, reviewing as-built 
drawings, and providing quality assurance for the construction of about 44 km of the NTH (from Metapán to 
Nueva Concepcion) as described here: 

\ 

• Segment 2.A: 23km section from Metapan to Santa Rosa Guachipilin. The Notice to 
Proceed was issued to the contractor on May 4, 2009. The contractual period for 
construction is 18 months. 

4 



• Segment 2.B.1: 8 km section of new road construction from Santa Rosa Guachipilin to El 
Matazano. The construction is expected to start by October 2009. The contractual period 
for construction will be 12 months. 

• Segment 2.B.2: 13 km Section from El Matazano, to Nueva Concepción. The contract 
for this segment has been awarded and signed. The Notice to Proceed is scheduled to be 
issued in mid-May 2009. The contractual period for construction is 12 months. 

This Section applies to the construction supervision services indicated in Base Contract for Section 2 of the 
NTH. 

In addition to its continuing service as the Employer's Representative, the Consultant shall assume and 
perform ali the duties and responsibilities of "the Engineer" as prescribed in the Conditions of Contract for 
Building and Engineering Works Designed by the Employer, FIDIC 1999, in particular for the construction 
supervision activities during the construction stage of the Connectivity Project. There will be no other 
supervisory engineer acting on behalf of FO MILENIO. 

The Engineer shall provide complete construction supervision services, according to best international 
standards of road construction-whether noted below or not-as the supervisory representatives of 
FO MILENIO. 

The Engineer shall prepare and manage the Connectivity Project's implementation schedule and shall 
monitor and report on the physical and financial progress of the works undertaken by Construction 
Contractors. The Engineer shall recommend preventive and corrective actions to be taken in the case of 
implementation delays, cost overruns, poor quality of the works that does not meet specifications, 
unmitigated environmental impacts, and other problems. In addition, the Engineer shall review and certify 
the accuracy of invoices submitted by entities providing technical and construction services. 

Duties to be included in this portion of the assignment include but are not limited to: 

1) Review the Final Design reports prepared by CPB as part ofthe study "Mejoramiento de la Red Vial de 
la Zona Norte de El Salvador" for 44 km of the NTH (from Metapan to Nueva Concepcion), which are the 
main technical input for the further construction work. The Engineer will perform this review with additional 
information and clarifications provided by UIPC/MOPas available, the Engineer shall timely advise 
FOMILENIO of any required modification or complementary work if any fatal flaw is detected, and after 
obtaining the corresponding FOMILENIO's approval, proceed to complement and modify the final reports 
accordingly. 

2) Review and recommend any modification to the Scope of Work (Technical Specification and/or 
drawings) on the bidding document for construction works; 

3) Prepare the agenda and presentation for the kickoff (pre-construction) meeting with the contractors of 
each different project and discuss the agenda with FOMILENIO prior to the meetings. During this meeting, 
points of contact shall be identified and procedures for exchange of information and communications are 
discussed and decided upon. Prepare meeting minutes for this meeting and any project meeting thereafter; 

4) Review and comment on or approval of the programs of work submitted by construction contractors; 

5 



5) Review and approve construction plans and methods proposed by construction contractors, for road 
sections and bridges; 

6) The Engineer through the Main Resident Engineer shall identify, analyze, evaluate and manage ali risks 
related to this Section. 

7) The Engineer through the Main Resident Engineer shall collect ali the information regarding project 
implementation and update the Project Management Information System in a timely fashion. For this, the 
NTH-PM shall make it available in real-time on such web-based information system. Any information to be 
divulgated by the NTH-PM shall be previously discussed with FOMILENIO. 

8) The Engineer shall supervise the activities of the construction contractors related to ROW and RAPs, 
including but not limited to the following: 

• Monitor the finalization of pending cases which by any reason were not completed in the design 
stage. This activity shall apply in the following areas: (i) acquisition of right of way or economic 
compensation; and (ii) resettlement or physical relocation. 

• Ensure that construction of works by the contractors is executed according to the drawings of right 
of way acquired by FOMILENIO, avoiding that contractors use land or affect constructions not 
included in the acquisition. 

• Ensure that construction contractors provide an office space for attention of residents of the project 
area, resolution of claims and social problems resulting from the construction works. 

• Follow-up the processes of resettlement on those sections or segments where still exists sorne 
problems, and look for an adequate solution, in cooperation with FOMILENIO; 

• Ensure that the Contractor has attended any unforeseen social impact that could arise during the 
construction period and that necessary mitigation measures have been taken, and support as 

necessary to avoid delays, and inform FOMILENIO immediately; 

• Ensure that the construction contractors execute the access solution to properties as identified in the 
design stage; and 

• Cooperate with FOMILENIO to avoid the illegal occupation (usurpation) ofthe acquired ROW. 

9) Monitor and report on the physical and financia! progress of the works undertaken by construction 
contractors and recommending actions to be taken when progress is not in accordance with the approved 
program; 

1 O) Ensure that the quality of the construction works are completed according to the design drawings and 
specifications, and providing quality assurance on quality control tests performed by contractors; 

11) The Engineer shall have its own independent laboratory and equipment and test sites to control 
construction materials quality, independently of the Contractor' s laboratory and equipment; the provisions 
for laboratory space and equipment will be provided to them as established in Appendix F of this contract. 
The Engineer shall include a quality assurance (QA) testing plan with a minimal number of respective QA 

6 1 



tests per unit road and/or bridge as a percentage of the number of tests in the approved QC plan of the 
Con tractor; 

12) Monitor and ensure that the Construction Contractors prepare and submit EMP implementation plans for 
the Engineer approval. Review the proposed EMP implementation plans with attention to the appropriate 
sequencing and integration of EMP activities with related construction works. Comment and/or approve the 
EMP implementation plans. 

13) Assist FOMILENIO in the implementation of the EMP and the HIV/AIDS Awareness Plan, in 
accordance with the implementation plan of the EMP, including ali environmental measures that apply to 
borrow pits, dumping areas and camp yards, as well as ali public outreach and consultation activities; 

14) Monitor the processes related to environmental issues carried out by the Contractors with MARN, such 
as new sites for borrow banks, camp yards and dumping areas, as well as processes with any other 
institution; 

15) Ensure that the Contractor has attended any unforeseen environmental impact that could arise during the 
construction period and that necessary mitigation measures have been taken, and support as necessary to 
avoid delays; 

16) Certify that the monthly certificates for payment from construction contractors accurately reflect the 
value ofthe works completed and recommend to proceed for payment; 

17) Ensure that the Construction Contractors perform their work in accordance with the Compact, MCC's 
regulations, Salvadoran legal framework and any other provisions given in the construction contract; 

18) In case of where the construction contractor does not meet its contractual obligation, the Engineer shall 
report the case immediately to FOMILENIO and compile ali support documents pertaining to such case and 
make proper recommendations; 

19) Compile and evaluate information for accident reports as they occur and report to FOMILENIO; 

20) Prepare and issue site instructions to construction contractors, as necessary for Project implementation; 

21) To maintain the Record Book (Bitacora) at the work site and use it for daily communication with 
contractors and to maintain sequenced registers of main events in a timely manner during the development of 
the works; 

22) Review, verify the accuracy, respond, and approve ali necessary shop drawings submitted by the 
construction contractors; 

23) Review, approve and monitor the Quality Control Plan submitted by the Construction Contractors; 

24) Review and comment on or recommend approval of construction contractors proposed change 
(variation) orders to FOMILENIO. Prior to propase to FOMILENIO, the Engineer shall discuss these 
matters with UIPC/MOP in relation to technical issues; 

25) Propase change orders for the approval by FOMILENIO; this shall also include the cost and time impact 
of such proposed changes, if any. The Engineer shall also be required to submit the various altematives with 
cost-benefit analysis and effect on time for the particular section on construction and for the project as a 
whole for facilitating the decision by FOMILENIO. 

7 

1 



Prior to propose to FOMILENIO, The Engineer shall discuss these matters with UIPC/MOP in relation to 
technical issues; 

26) Review and approve reports submitted by construction contractors; 

27) Review, approve and monitor the Safety and Occupational Health Plan submitted by the construction 
contractors, and include comments and recommendations in the Monthly Reports related to the execution of 
such Safety and Occupational Health Plan; 

28) Provide photographs of construction documenting weekly and monthly progress and potential trouble 
areas according to the formats to be defined previous to the commencement of the construction supervision 
activities; these photographs should be posted on the web-based project management system. 

29) Review and certify monthly payment certificates of construction contractors; 

30) Analyze and make recommendations regarding claims submitted by construction contractors; 

31) Attend claims meetings between FO MILENIO and construction contractors; 

32) Communicate with businesses and communities affected by any of the works undertaken under the 
Project to keep them aware of the construction process and schedule; 

33) Review (verify accuracy of) the as-built drawings prepared by construction contractors and compiling 
complete sets ofthese drawings for FOMILENIO on a monthly basis; 

34) Perform pre-final and final inspections ofprojects sites, as well as prepare, as and if applicable, detailed 
punch lists and verify that all punch list items are corrected prior to recommendation of FOMILENIO 
acceptance of the completion of the works and issuance of the Taking Over Certificate; 

35) Prepare a Final Report for each one of the road projects, including recommendation to FO MILENIO for 
Final Acceptance of all the works included in the contract documents and amendments, with a quality 
certification, stating that IRis or any other evaluation parameters have been accomplished; 

36) Maintain orderly working files and a comprehensive, computerized log for correspondence, minutes of 
meetings and conferences, submittal data, submittal registers, inspection and monthly progress reports, 
contract documents including amendments, notices to proceed, change orders and modifications, all in a 
system which is comparable with software used by FOMILENIO, which will provide deliverable inventory, 
scheduled dates and actual status. 

During the course of the work, the Engineer shall maintain it in good order and in a reference library format 
in office space in San Salvador for use by FOMILENIO staff. From time to time, FOMILENIO may request 
the Engineer to show documents to interested parties, approved by FOMILENIO. Documents of a sensitive 
nature should be stored separately in the reference library. Prior to completion of the period of work, the 
Engineer shall pack and deliver to FO MILENIO the entire contents of the Project Library in good order and 
properly indexed and marked. In addition, the Engineer shall provide FOMILENIO with all electronic files 
of any and all project documents stored in a media acceptable to FOMILENIO including a comprehensive, 
well-organized electronic index of ali those documents. The copyright of all Project materials will remain 
with FOMILENIO; 

8 1 



37) Answer, together with the construction contractors if necessary, to any comment on the performance of 
the works issued by FOMILENIO; 

38) Perform ali other construction supervision and project administration tasks as specified in the contracts 
between FOMILENIO and construction contractors; 

39) Support or participate in third party environmental audits, as requested by FOMILENIO; 

40) Review and verify that delivered materials meet specifications and criteria as described in the Technical 
Specifications and those that are required to meet the desired performance of the project. The Engineer shall 
perform necessary QA tests, in the field and in a laboratory as required, to ensure compliance of delivered 
materials to the specified criteria. The Engineer shall briefly describe its QA testing plan for expected 
delivered materials; 

41) Conduct weekly meetings with the Contractors to review current work program and daily activities. The 
Engineer is expected to compile and report minutes from the meetings as part of scheduled deliverable 
reports; 

42) For every construction project, the Engineer will facilitate periodic meetings between FOMILENIO, 
UIPC/MOP and the Contractor project management team to provide high-level status reports and discuss 
problems, delays, potential changes and other pertinent contractual impacts; and 

43) Perform other duties as directed by the FO MILENIO. 

44) Review and approve the Road Safety Plan submitted by the construction contractors, and include 
comments and recommendations in the Monthly Reports related to the execution of such Road Safety Plan; 

45) Verify and monitor the environmental auditing processes executed by the Ministry of Environment and 
Natural Resources (MARN as in Spanish); 

46) Verify and monitor the process for re leasing the Environmental Guarantee of the Project, as well as any 
guarantee for disposal sites, borrow pits and camp yards, which the Contractor or the MOPTVDU have 
submitted to MARN in relation with the Project. 

47) The Quality Assurance Plan (QAP) of the Engineer shall consideras minimum the following content: 

1. Introduction (General Approach) 
2. Personnel 

2.1 Organization 
2.2 Tasks and responsibilities 

3. Construction Control 
3.1 Schedule Control and tracking 
3.2 Physical Control 
3.3 Financial Control 

3.3.1 Monthly Statements for Payments 
3.3.2 Liquidation 

3.4 Control of design changes during construction 
4. Quality Assurance of Materials and Construction Processes. 

4.1 Establishment of Acceptance Criteria 
4.2 Work inspections 

9 1 



4.3 Technical documentation (standards, specifications, others) 
4.4 Laboratory Equipment 
4.5 Verification of tests performed by the Contractor 
4.6 Verification tests performed by the Engineer 
4. 7 Statistical control 

5. Interrelation between Contractors and Employer 
5 .1 Information Flow 
5.2 Correspondence and communication control 
5.3 Meetings 
5.4 Technical and financia! reports 

At commencement of the each one of the construction contracts, the QAP (presented as part of the technical 
proposal) shall be complemented and made compatible with the scope of works of the corresponding 
construction contract and submitted for approval to FO MILENIO. 

TASK2 

Project Management Services for the Northern Transnational Highway (the "NTH-PM") 

NTH-PM shall perform effective project management services in order to ensure that the NTH of the 
Connectivity Project is completed on time, within budget and at a high level of quality. The services shall be 
provided to achieve the project goals and objectives as stated in the Implementation Strategy and work plans 
ofFOMILENIO and in accordance with the outcomes of prior, related activities. 

The services ofthe NTH-PM provided to FOMILENIO shall include the following: 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

Monitoring the NTH Project Implementation Plan 
In order to properly integrate all Compact activities, FOMILENIO has prepared an Implementation Plan, 
already approved by MCC. The preparation of the Implementation Plan also considered conditions in the 
Compact whose satisfactory completion is required to ensure contin.ued funding from MCC. 

• The NTH-PM shall review and continually monitor the development of the 
Implementation Plan of the Project, particularly as it pertains to the Connectivity Project, 
and shall recommend to FOMILENIO any adjustment or modification necessary to 
optimize and successfully complete the project on time, within budget and with the 
required quality. 

• The NTH-PM shall maintain and update the existing Project Management Information 
System and distribute information necessary for overall monitoring and control of the 
project, from initiation through closing. The NTH-PM shall provide access to this system 

10 1 



to FOMILENIO and the UIPC/MOP during the period of services and at completion of 
the services to transfer the software and the rights for operation of this system to 
FOMILENIO. Implement training sessions for FOMILENIO and UIPC/MOP staff in 
using it, and all its applications. 

• The NTH-PM shall continually monitor and assess the progress of activities in the 
Connectivity Project for the NTH in order to evaluate the initial scope statement and mitigate 
negative impacts to overall activity objectives, participating in meetings coordinated by 
FO MILENIO. 

• The CPM shall continually monitor risks that could affect the Project implementation plan, 
immediately reporting to FOMILENIO as new risks or associated impacts to the Project are 
identified and developing strategies to manage the impacts, and especially to mitigate 
negative impacts 

Project Cost Management 
The NTH-PM shall assist FOMILENIO in managing the Connectivity Project budget with a financia! 
analyst. Specific actions to ensure this objective include, but may not be limited to, the following: 

l. The NTH-PM shall develop and implement a cost management plan to ensure that the 
Connectivity Project is completed within the project budget. The plan (introduced in its 
technical proposal) shall, as a mínimum, determine the types and quantities of resources 
needed for project activities, assess and apply costs for the resources, allocate costs to 
project activities over the duration of the project, and manage changes to the project budget. 

2. NTH-PM shall prepare timely analysis and compare the project's budget to actual costs 
when new design or construction contracts are awarded or amounts related to Right of Way 
or RAPs are finalized for sections of the NTH from the inception of the project to its 
completion. The NTH-PM shall incorporate and report any variances and change orders, 
tracking and monitoring all costs associated with the project against the overall project 
budget allocated. 

3. NTH-PM shall provide FOMILENIO with timely and systematic reports of cost status and 
changes from the Engineer field team. This activity will gain importance in the 
implementation of the project when the actual designs are completed and construction cost 
increases are likely to exceed the total amount allocated for the Connectivity Project. 

Project Schedule Management 

The NTH-PM shall effectively manage the schedule of project activities to mitigate risks, such as higher 
project costs, non-delivery of benefits to the residents of the Northem Zone, and loss of MCC's and 

11 1 



GoES funds. To achieve this objective, the NTH-PM shall perform tasks, which include but may not be 

limited to, the following: 

l. The NTH-PM shall develop a strategy and implement its proposed plan, upon acceptance 
by FOMILENIO, which, as a mínimum, will accurately identify required activities and sub­
activities, will demonstrate schedule and resource requirements, and will manage any 
changes and impacts that may occur. 

2. As mentioned above, FOMILENIO has prepared an Implementation Plan, including a 
project schedule, which is already approved by MCC as the baseline for the Connectivity 
Project. Furthermore, the NTH-PM shall develop a more detailed MS-Project 
implementation plan capturing significant components of each design and construction 
contractors, and provide real-time progress updates and comparison to FOMILENIO's 
baseline plan, whenever needed by FOMILENIO. The NTH-PM shall review and 
continually monitor the development of this detailed implementation plan and prepare 
performance reporting against the schedule baseline as part of its schedule control, in which 
the NTH-PM shall also propose any proper and timely measures to secure the successful 
implementation of the Connectivity Project. 

Project Cost Management 

The NTH-PM shall assist FOMILENIO in managing the Connectivity Project budget with a financial 
analyst. Specific actions to ensure this objective include the following: 

4. The NTH-PM shall develop and implement a cost management plan to ensure that the Connectivity 
Project is completed within the project budget at an aggregated leve!. The plan consolidates 
information of the project, and manages changes to the project budget. 

5. NTH-PM shall prepare timely analysis and compare the project's budget to actual costs when new 
design or construction contracts are awarded or amounts related to Right of Way or RAPs are 
finalized for sections of the NTH from the inception of the project to its completion. The NTH-PM 
shall incorporate and report any variances and change orders, tracking and monitoring ali costs 
associated with the project against the overall project budget allocated. 

Task 3 

Technical Services for preparation of conceptual design and Terms of Reference for bidding documents of 
Sections 5 and 6 under Design and Build scheme. 

Task4 

Technical Services for Section 3 NTH 

To be defined between the parties according to SCC 2.3. 

\ 
j 
r 

12 



Task5 

Technical Services for Section 4 NTH 

To be defined between the parties according to SCC 2.3. 

Task6 

Technical Services for Sections 5 and 6 NTH 

To be defined between the parties according to SCC 2.3 and considering the scheme of Design and Build 
Contract (D&B) to be implemented. 

Task 7 

Technical Services for Sections 7 and possibly 1 

To be defined between the parties according to SCC 2.3. 

\ 
13 

/ 



Appendix B - Reporting requirements and deliverables 

Task 1: Supervision of the Construction Contractor(s) responsible for construction of 
Section 2 of the NTH (from Metapan to Nueva Concepcion). 

Entregables: 
• Informe mensual: 

- Relación valorada de los trabajos ejecutados (Estimaciones). 
Proyección de inversiones futuras. 
Cuantificación y análisis de las desviaciones del progreso de los trabajos con relación 
a los Programas de Trabajo e Inversiones aprobados hasta ese momento, 
recomendando las medidas a tomar en el caso de retraso respecto al plazo del 
Contratista o de su Programa de Trabajo. 
Medios, maquinaria, equipo y personal puestos en la obra por el Contratista durante el 
período y análisis de su adecuación a la marcha de la obra y a la calidad de la 
ejecución. 
Rendimientos y Producciones de cada Contratista. 
Calidad de ejecución y puesta en obra. 
Descripción de los asuntos más relevantes que han tenido lugar en la obra durante el 
periodo mensual. 
Fotografías representativas del estado de la obra. (Antes y Después). 
Descripción de los avances y calidad de ejecución de las obras ambientales, gestiones 
sobre el acceso al derecho de via. 
Informe de resultados de ensayos de laboratorio (propios y del contratista) 
correspondientes al control y aseguramiento de calidad, y su respectivo análisis. 
Anexar copias de los documentos que soporten las acciones más relevantes realizadas 
durante el periodo comprendido en el informe respectivo. 

• Resumen Ejecutivo (del informe mensual) 
- Avance físico de las obras (por contrato de construcción) 
- Avance financiero de cada contrato de construcción y el de supervisión 
- Rendimientos y Producciones de cada Contratista 
- Contingencias surgidas y soluciones implementadas 
- Contingencias proyectadas 
- Aseguramiento de la calidad 

• Informes anuales (Compact years) 
• Informes Especiales 
• Informes de cumplimiento de Medio Ambiente 
• Informe de recepción parcial de obras (donde aplique). 
• Informe de recepción de obra final. 
• Informe Final, que debe incluir una sección especial de "Lecciones Aprendidas" de todo el 

proyecto. 
• Plan de Aseguramiento de Calidad , a presentarse al inicio de cada proyecto. 

14 



La aprobación de FOMILENIO a los Informes Mensuales y Resumen Ejecutivo 
correspondiente al período sujeto a cobro por el Ingeniero serán requisito para realizar los 
pagos mensuales. 

La aprobación de FOMILENIO y de MCC al Informe Final y al Manual de Mantenimiento de 
las Obras, y previa presentación de la Garantía de buena Supervisión, será requisito para 
proceder al pago final del Ingeniero. 

TASK 2: Project Management Services for the Northern Transnational Highway (the 
"NTH-PM") 
- Monitoring of the NTH Project lmplementation Plan 
- Project Scope Assurance and Assistance 
- Project Schedule Management 
- Project Cost Management 
- Project Risk Management 
- Project Procurement Process Assistance 

Entregables: 
• Informe Mensual 

- Medición y Evaluación del estado de cumplimiento de las actividades del Plan de 
Implementación del Proyecto de Conectividad , recomendando las medidas a tomar en 
caso de retraso. 

- Medición y Evaluación del grado de cumplimiento de la metas de inversión institucional 
(devengado y pagado) de cada contrato, y sub actividades por paquete constructivos. 

- Medición y Evaluación de la disponibilidad de fondos asignados al Proyecto de 
Conectividad , incluyendo proyecciones y recomendaciones. 

• 1 nformes Especiales 
- Informes Trimestrales de Proyección de Desembolsos 
- Informes Trimestrales de Proyección de Compromisos 
- Informes Trimestrales de Evaluación del Plan Financiero Multianual y de 

Implementación del Proyecto. 
- Reportes sobre temas estratégicos: Riesgos 
- Reprogramaciones del Plan de Implementación y Plan Financiero Multianual. 
- Diseño de nuevas estrategias de implementación que aseguren la ejecución del 

proyecto en tiempo, costo y calidad y optimicen su cobertura. 
- Informe Final, que, al menos, debe incluir: Evaluación de la implementación en los 

contextos de tiempo, costo y calidad , medidas adoptadas, factores que afectaron la 
implementación, factores críticos para el éxito del proyecto, lecciones aprendidas en la 
implementación y recomendaciones. 

15 

\ 



. . 

La aprobación de FOMILENIO a los Informes Mensuales y Especiales correspondiente al 
período sujeto a cobro por NTH-PM será requisito para realizar los pagos mensuales al NTH­
PM. 

Task 3: Technical Services for preparation of bidding documents for Sections 5 and 6 (D&B) 

Entregables: 

• Diseño Conceptual de Sección 5 
• Diseño Conceptual de Sección 6 
• Términos de Referencia para Licitación Diseño y Construcción 5 
• Términos de Referencia para Licitación Diseño y Construcción 6 
• Atención de aclaraciones y formulación de adendas. 

La aprobación de FOMILENIO y de MCC a los Diseños Conceptuales y los Términos de 
Referencia para Licitación Diseño y Construcción, serán requisito para autorizar el pago del 
90% del monto del Task 3. 

El restante 10% se realizará posterior a la presentación de ofertas de los licitantes. 

16 



Task 4: Technical Services for Section 3 NTH 

Task 5: Technical Services for Section 4 NTH 

Task 6: Technical Services for Sections 5 and 6 NTH 

Task 7: Technical Services for Sections 7 and possibly 1 

17 

------------~ 



Appendix E - Payment Schedule 

31 Pagos mensuales de 
01 al 31 pago Informes mensuales 
Ultimo pago, Informe final 
Total NTH-PM 

Pagos NTH-PM (32 meses) 
$105,000.00 

$3255,000.00 
$258,000.00 

$3513,000.00 

Pago por Servicios por preparacion de TdR Seccion 5 y 6 NTH(D&B) 

Recepcion a satisfaccion de diseño conceptual de Seccion 5 
Recepcion a satisfaccion Terminas de Referencia de Seccion 5 
Recepcion a satisfaccion de diseño conceptual de Seccion 6 
Recepcion a satisfaccion de Terminas de Referencia de Seccion 6 
Al finalizar evaluacion de ofertas de licitantes 
Total 

19 Pagos mensuales de 
01 al 19 pago Informes mensuales 
Ultimo pago, Informe final 
Total Supervision 

Supervision Tramo 2 

18 

$110,400.00 
$2097,600.00 

$233,400.00 
$2331,000.00 

$52,295.00 
$52,295.00 
$52,295.00 
$52,295.00 
$23,020.00 

$232,200.00 



. . 
Letter of Understanding 

San Salvador, May 8, 2009 

Fondo del Milenio, (hereinafter called "FOMILENIO"), and, on the other hand, Wilbur Smith Associates lnc. ( the 

"Consultant") in association with Técnica y Proyectos, S.A. (TYPSA); FOMILENIO and the Consultant are referred 

to herein collectively, as "Parties," and each individually a "Part, agree to liquidate the expenses presented by 

the Consultant in their letter WSA 103185- Contract -004 dated May 5, 2009 far $1,686,477.00 according to the 

fallowing procedure: 

l. The Consultant will review Annex 1 to the above mentioned letter to reflect actual tariff far other 

technical personnel and other administrative support personnel. 

2. Within the next five working days FOMILENIO will review the bill of expenses far$ 627,177.00 in arder 

to validate all applicable costs far the period. 

3. After this review FOMILENIO will proceed to pay the final amount settled by the Parties and the 

Consultant will not claim on any other expense regarding this period befare the Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Letter of Understanding to be executed by a duly 
authorized representative as of the day and year first written above. 

FONDO DEL MILENIO 

CLEN:O) ¡¿~ 
By:---------­
Name: José Angel Quirós Noltenius 
Title: Executive Director 

19 

WilburSmitlyTY~~ v ~ , 

___j v 
By:~~-~------... 
Name: Santhosh V K Nair 
Title: Regional Vice President 


